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Study Objectives and Background

i. Review of CALA regional transport 
network development scenario.

ii. Examination of the feasibility of 
CALA East-West road and related 
projects and preparation of project 
implementation plan.

iii. Capacity development for staff of 
counterpart agency and other 
related agencies.
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Study Objectives and Background
Existing Plans Relating to this Study

Review of Cavite Busway System Study（JICA Philippine Office）

Metro Manila Urban Transportation Integration Study
(MMUTIS)

CALA Transport Strategy and Short-term Programs and 
Policies (World Bank)

Proposed Three Priority Projects

Development 
of Busway

Development of 
East-West Road

Corridor Traffic 
Management

Feasibility Study of the Proposed Cavite Busway System 

F/S Survey
of Busway

Transport Demand 
Forecast of East-

West Road

Traffic Management 
Measure at Busway

related Corridor

LRT Line 1
Extension 

Project
(Privatization)

National Government’s Budgetary Constraint 
Delay of LRT 

Line 1 
Extension 

Project

This Study
1. Formulation of Concrete Measures for Promoting Project Realization
2. Consensus Building for Project Realization
3. Implementing F/S Study for Project Realization

-1999

-2000

-2002

-2004

Study Outline

Proposed CALA E-W Roads (World Bank Study, 2000)
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Study Outline

Tasks

Jan. – Sept. 
2006

FS of Priority ProjectsTask 5:

Sept. – Dec. 
2005

Evaluation and Selection 
of Priority Projects

Task 4:

May – Aug. 
2005

Evaluation and Selection 
of ScenariosTask 3:

Jan. – Mar 
2005

Surveys and Preliminary 
Scenario DevelopmentTask 2:

Jan. 2005Inception StudyTask 1:

Study Tasks at Present
1) Surveys

1. Air Quality
2. Water Quality
3. Noise Pollution

1. Roadside Traffic Count 
Survey (24 hours)

2. Roadside Traffic Count 
Survey (12 hours)

3. Intersection Traffic Count 
Survey

4. Travel Speed Survey
5. Public Transport 

Route/Service Frequency 
Survey

6. Bus Terminal Passenger 
Count Survey

7. Axle Load Survey
8. Resident Interview Survey
9. Business Establishment 

Interview Survey

Environmental SurveysTransport Surveys

2) CALA Road Network Scenarios Development

Study Tasks at Present

Ongoing / Proposed Road 
Projects

Physical Condition

Urbanization Trends

Economic Development 
Potential

Transport Demand Forecast

1st Stakeholder Meeting

(tentatively scheduled on Mar. 17)

Possible 
Scenarios

Refine Alternative Scenarios 

(Task 3)

Basic Technical Approach

Development of an Effective / Realistic 
Regional Transport Network Plan

Possible Trend of Urban Transport Service Level

(Large Input)

Urban Transport Service Level

Ideal Trend 

Actual Transition Difficult to 
RecoverPossible to Recover

Critical Point

(Small Input)

Basic Technical Approach
Observance of the JICA’s Guideline and the Laws/ Regulations 
of the Philippines for Environmental and Social Consideration

Preparation of Alternative Scenarios
Social & Environmental Constraints
- socially vulnerable facilities/areas
- protection and constrained areas

Assessment of Alternative Scenarios -IEE Study for alternatives
-Social Assessment

Formulation of Optimum Project Plan

Feasibility Study

Resettlement Framework 

EIA Study 
Preliminary RAP

Complete RAP

Parcellary survey
-set of cut-off date

Detailed Design
-Finalization of ROW

JI
C

A
 C

A
LA

 F
/S

Main Study Flow
Tasks on
Environmental and Social 
Considerations

Submission of
EIS document

ECC acquisition

Detailed EMMP

Implementation of 
EMMP

Preparation of
EIS document

Letter of intent

Scoping process

EIS Process Stakeholder
Meeting

∆: 1st STM

∆: 3rd STM

Construction

Operation & Maintenance

∆: 8th STM

Land acquisition & resettlement

Preparation of resettlement

Monitoring & evaluation

Overall Framework of Environmental & Social Considerations for tOverall Framework of Environmental & Social Considerations for the CALA Easthe CALA East--West National Road ProjectWest National Road Project

Basic Technical Approach

• Explicit Consideration to the Poor

• Specific and Realistic Recommendations on Land 

Acquisition and Relocation of Residents

• Capacity Development of the Counterpart Staff

• Better management of Transport Infrastructure
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Study Organization

Study Organization

Study Team

JICA
Advisory Committee

JICA
Department of Public 
Works and Highways

Steering 
Committee

JICA Study 
Team

Counterpart 
Team

Technical 
Working Group

Characteristics of CALA Area
RP’s Engine for Economic Development

Industrial Estates Distribution in CALA

Despite the low level of infrastructure development, this area is relatively 
dominant as compared with other competitive areas.

Guaranteed high quality labor force.

Existence of highly regarded industrial estates.

Characteristics of CALA Area

Rapid Urbanization
Population Growth Trend in CALA area, 1980-2000

Relatively large capacity to accommodate population increase.
Mixture of globalization and poverty.
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Characteristics of CALA Area

Employment by Industries

Average Household Income Distribution
Number of 
Household

Characteristics of CALA Area

Income Distribution of Household in Study Area
by MMUTIS 1996

Under P3,000
P  3,000-P  5,999
P  6,000-P  9,999
P 10,000-P 14,999
P 15,000-P 19,999
P 20,000-P 29,999
P 30,000-P 39,999
P 40,000-P 59,999
P 60,000-P 99,999
P100,000-P149,999
P150,000-P199,999
P200,000-over

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

120,000

140,000

160,000

180,000

U
nd

er
 P

3,
00

0

P 
 3

,0
00

-P
  5

,9
99

P 
 6

,0
00

-P
  9

,9
99

P 
10

,0
00

-P
 1

4,
99

9

P 
15

,0
00

-P
 1

9,
99

9

P 
20

,0
00

-P
 2

9,
99

9

P 
30

,0
00

-P
 3

9,
99

9

P 
40

,0
00

-P
 5

9,
99

9

P 
60

,0
00

-P
 9

9,
99

9

P1
00

,0
00

-P
14

9,
99

9

P1
50

,0
00

-P
19

9,
99

9

P2
00

,0
00

-o
ve

r

Non Car Households
Car Owner Households

Characteristics of CALA Area

29



Characteristics of CALA Area

Poor Transport Infrastructure

Only two (2) transport corridors connecting 

CALA with Metro Manila.

Underdevelopment of arterial transport network 

in CALA Region.

Existence of serious traffic bottlenecks (e.g. 

Talaba, Palapala, SLE interchanges, etc.)

Wide-spread chronic traffic congestion.

LEGEND:

           Traffic Count Stations
           Provincial Boundaries

MUNTINLUPA CITY

LAS PINAS CITY

Year   Total
1996  86,318
2004 119,061

Year   Total
1996  10,134

Year   Total
1996  24,944

Year   Total
1996  19,897
2002   26,112

Year   Total
1996  58,046
2002  68,007

Year   Total
1996  5,493

Year   Total
1996  9,126

Year   Total
1996  1,889

Year   Total
1996  2,712

Year   Total
1996  709

Year   Total
1996  4,119

Year   Total
1999  27,136

Year   Total
1999  23,653

Year   Total
1999  25,178

Year   Total
1999  8,013

Year   Total
1999  31,315

Year   Total
1999  17,988

Year   Total
1999  3,644

Year   Total
1999  3,492

Year   Total
1999  1,843

Year   Total
1999  1,653

Year   Total
2002  21,357

Year   Total
2002  11,504

Year   Total
2002  8,500

Year   Total
2002  2,829

Year   Total
2002  20,817

Year   Total
2002  13,201

Year   Total
2002  11,798

Year   Total
2002  40,191

Year   Total
2004  140,584

Year   Total
2004  124,925

Year   Total
2004  126,482

Year   Total
2004  113,218

Year   Total
2004  98,648

Year   Total
2004  92,434

Year   Total
2004  88,302

Year   Total
2004  73,791

Year   Total
2004  71,380

Year   Total
2004  60,688

Traffic Count in 
the Study Area

Characteristics of CALA Area

Daily Trips in and 
To/From Study 
Area

3,264,000 trips

MM

557,000

75 % Public
25 % Private

63 % by Public Mode
37 % by Private Mode

251,000 trips

MM

100,000
25,000

372,000 trips

MM

48,000
5,000

Total Daily Trips
(One Direction)

Work Trip
(One Direction)

School Trip
(One Direction)

726,000

726,000

284,000
73,000

783,000 trips528,000 trips

3,720,000 trips

87 % by Public Mode
13 % by Private Mode

123,000
19,000

73 % Public
27 % Private

1996 by MMUTIS

Characteristics of CALA Area

Population Projection, 2010-2030

-

1 , 000

2 , 000

3 , 000

4 , 000

5 , 000

6 , 000

7 , 000

8 , 000

9 , 000

1970 1980 1990 2000 2010 2020 2030 2040

Year

P
o

p
u

la
tio

n
 (
1

0
0

0
)

MM

Cavite
Laguna

Total

Directions of Road Development

IF NOTHING IS DONE…

Directions of Road Development

2005 2020

Directions of Road Development
Existing Road Network Including Committed Projects
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Arterial Road 
Network for 
CALA Proposed 
by WB

Directions of Road Development

Alternative Scenarios for Development of 
CALA Area

A. Metro Manila Dependence Scenario
B. Internal Urban Core Development Scenario
C. Industrial Development Scenario

• Environment-Oriented Plan
• Pro-Poor Plan

Directions of Road Development

Directions of Road Development
Population Projection ---- Scenario A

Directions of Road Development
Population Projection ---- Scenario B

Directions of Road Development
Population Projection ---- Scenario C Regional 

Structure 
and 
Network

Directions of Road Development
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Directions of Road Development

Flood Prone Area

Development Constraints

CALA East-West Website

CALA East-West Website CALA East-West Website
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